
Spring Lake District Library  

Board Meeting Agenda 

 

Wednesday, January 21, 2026 

Spring Lake District Library 

2pm 
 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Approve the agenda 

 

3. Public comment 

 

4. Approve the minutes –December 15, 2025 

 

5. Financial report and approval of bills – December 2025 

 

6. Director’s Report 

 

7. Building Project Updates – Sunroom Addition 

a. Financial Update 

b. Furniture Package 

 

8. Old business 

a. MERS Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV) Change 

b. Post-Employment PTO Procedural Change 
c.  
d.  

 

9. New business 

a. Executive Session – Legal 

b. Flooring Quote – Lobby/Bathrooms 

c. Salary Study 

d.  

 

10. Public Comment 

 

11. Adjourn the meeting 



Spring Lake District Library Board Minutes 
December 17, 2025 

 
Present and voting: Mary Eagin, Skylar Garrison, Maria Boersma, Bill Meyers, Sheri Boon, 
Laurie Draeger 
Also present: Maggie McKeithan, Library Director; Amanda Rantanen, Business Manager 
Absent: Gordon Gallagher 
 
The meeting was held in person at the Spring Lake District Library 
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Mary Eagin 
 
Motion to approve the agenda, made by Laurie Draeger and supported by Skylar Garrison. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
Public Comment: None 
 
Motion to approve the minutes of November 19, 2025, made by Maria Boersma and 
supported by Bill Meyers. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
Motion to approve financial reports from November 2025 and approve payment of bills 
made by Maria Boersma and supported by Skylar Garrison. The motion was approved 
unanimously. 
 
Director’s Report 
Maggie reviewed her report as printed in the Board Packet. 
 
Building Project Updates - Sunroom Addition 

a.​ We will be moving forward with the project with an estimated completion date of June 15, 
2026.  

 
Old Business: 

a.​ MERS Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV) Change 
i.​ Sheri Boon makes a motion to approve the addendum to the MERS Health 

Care Savings Program Participation Agreement to create a group for 
Retiree health care eligible participants/spouses who waive their rights to 
retiree healthcare, of which Claire Sheridan, Tim Sheridan, and Barbara 
Anderson are the only and last individuals who are eligible for any 
post-employment health benefits from the library, and there are no future 
individuals or retirees of the library who will become eligible for any 
post-employment health benefits. The motion was supported by Skylar 
Garrison. The motion was approved unanimously via roll call. (Skylar Garrison - 
yes, Bill Meyers - yes, Laurie Draeger - yes, Maria Boersma - yes, Mary Eagin - 
yes) 



ii.​ Motion to cut the checks to MERS for the buyouts in early January of 2026 
was made by Maria Boersma and supported by Bill Meyers. The motion was 
approved unanimously.  

b.​ 2026 Property and Liability Insurance Renewal 
i.​ Motion to renew the plan as written made by Maria Boersma and supported by 

Laurie Draeger. The motion was approved unanimously.  
 
New Business: 

a.​ Library Director Evaluation Policy 
i.​ Motion to approve the amended Library Director Evaluation Policy as 

written made by Skylar Garrison and supported by Maria Boersma. The motion 
was approved unanimously.  

b.​ Library Director Evaluation 2025 
i.​ Motion to accept the 2025 evaluation made by Laurie Draeger and supported 

by Skylar Garrison. The motion was approved unanimously.  
ii.​ Motion to give Maggie a 3% lump sum bonus based on her 2025 salary, and 

to be paid out in the final paycheck of 2025 made by Skylar Garrison and 
supported by Laurie Draeger. The motion was approved unanimously.  

c.​ 2026 Salary Schedule 
i.​ Motion to approve the Salary Schedule with the 2026 COLA adjusted salary 

steps with a 2.7% increase in pay made by Maria Boersma and supported by 
Laurie Draeger. The motion was approved unanimously.  

d.​ 2025 Budget Amendment 
i.​ Motion to approve the 2025 budget amendment as written and move 

$21,760 to the Capital Fund made by Skylar Garrison and supported by Maria 
Boersma. The motion was approved unanimously via roll call. (Skylar Garrison - 
yes, Bill Meyers - yes, Laurie Draeger - yes, Maria Boersma - yes, Mary Eagin - 
yes) 

 
Public Comment:  

a.​ The Friends of the Library have their largest ever membership at 70 members.  
b.​ The Friends of the Library held their Puzzle Palooza on November 22. They made 

$1,522 for the library. 
 
Meeting was adjourned at 2:52 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Skylar Garrison, Secretary 
 

























Library Director’s Report 
Maggie McKeithan, Library Director 

January 21, 2026 
 
 
This week, we had a very well-attended program about Viking Combat. There was a wide range 
of ages, which was nice to see. The January concert by the fireplace on Sunday was particularly 
popular, with over 200 in attendance. We’re developing some strategies about how to manage 
the crowd on those days, including staffing, furniture, and chair placement, because it can get 
chaotic quickly. We’ve also added Chair Yoga twice a month, which has been very popular. 
 
Each January, I complete a large statistical report to submit to the State. This is required in 
order to be eligible to receive State Aid funds. The statistics are related to circulation numbers, 
program attendance, collection size, and staffing levels, among many other things. 
 
Context for the agenda and packet –  
 
Building Project Updates – Financial Update  From here out, I will include a spreadsheet to 
track income and expenses for the building addition.  
 
Building Project Updates – Furniture Package  We have finally gathered all the quotes needed 
to make decisions about furniture in our new spaces. I’ve created several options for the Board 
to review, along with some floor layouts and renderings.  
 
MERS Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV) Change We’re ready to close the RHFV, now that 
our obligation to the retirees has been fulfilled. 
 
Executive Session – Legal  At this point in the meeting, the Board President will call the Board 
into Executive Session and ask everyone else to step out. The Board may invite anyone relevant 
to the discussion (like the Library Director, for example) to stay. I do not anticipate the session 
lasting very long. 
 
Flooring Quote I’ve included some backstory and a summary of the flooring quote. If you would like 
access to the complete itemized quote, I’m happy to send it upon request. 
 
Salary Study  The salary study proposals are quite lengthy, so I haven’t included them here. If you 
would like to see the full proposals, just let me know. 
 



Monthly Statistics - to December 31, 2025
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Sunroom Addition - Financial Update
January 2026

Income Anticipated Total
Harring Donation $500,000.00 $396,307.77
GHACF Renovation Fund $28,253.45 $27,773.25
GHACF Anonymous Donation $50,000.00 $50,000.00
GHACF Grant $42,500.00
M-Class Interest Income? - since Sep 25 $3,207.13 $3,207.13
Library Fund Balance $416,721.00
Grants
Total Income $1,040,681.58 $477,288.15

Expenses Anticipated Total Already billed
A/E Fees $48,000.00

Bill 1 - Architektura $1,750.00
Bill 2 - Architektura $12,375.00

Construction $928,248.00
Bill 1 - Tridonn $57,448.80

Furniture - $63,000 Budget
Trellis Group - bulk of furniture $63,998.59
Custer - study tables $7,841.40
Kentwood Office Furniture - Flip-top tables $9,725.03
Interphase - Lectern and Power Tower $1,143.87

Conveyor Belt Book Drop $95,000.00
Security Cameras $7,424.00
Audio - speakers, mics, loop system $33,139.13
WiFi Extension $6,000.00
Misc Owner Costs $2,500.00
Drop Box Rental - could come from contingency $2,574.00
Contingency - 5% $47,591.00
Total Expenses $1,253,185.02 $71,573.80

Income less Expenses -$212,503.44 $405,714.35

Already received



Building Project Updates 
Furniture Package 
January 2026 
 
It has been a long process, but at this point, we’ve narrowed down the furniture for our new 
spaces. I will have more renderings by the time we meet, so you can see more of the furniture 
in the space. As with everything, things cost more than you think they should. Initially, our 
budget was $63,000 total. In reviewing all of the selections and the price tags attached to them, 
I’m presenting two options (and there is room to end up in the middle, as well). They are not an 
all-inclusive list, but a pretty good summary of what we could get with each option. I would 
suggest the Board selects and approves a “not to exceed” amount that we can work towards.  
 
Option 1 –  $82,709 
50 Stacking chairs 
12 Flip-top tables 
3 study tables with 8 task chairs 
2 bar height tables with stools 
4 comfy chairs, 2 end tables, and a coffee table/ottoman 
4 Patio Lounge chairs 
3 Patio Café tables with chairs 
1 Patio bar height table with stools 
Coat Rack 
Bike Racks outside front door 
Outdoor trash cans 
 
Option 2 - $67,073 
50 24 Stacking chairs 
12 Flip-top tables 
3 1 study table with 8 4 task chairs 
2 bar height tables with stools 
4 comfy chairs, 2 end tables, and a coffee table/ottoman 
4 Patio Lounge chairs 
3 2 Patio Café tables with 6 4 chairs 
1 Patio bar height table with stools 
Coat Rack 
Bike Racks outside front door 
Outdoor trash cans 
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MERS Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV) Change 
January 2026 
 

At the November 19, 2025 meeting of the Spring Lake District Library Board, the 
following motion was made:  
  

A motion to approve a one-time lump sum settlement for eligible Retirees, in 
exchange for the Retiree voluntarily and irrevocably waiving, releasing, and 
relinquishing any and all rights that the Retiree, Retiree’s spouse, and Retiree’s 
dependents may now or in the future have to Retiree health, dental, or vision 
benefits of any kind from the Library was made by Gordon Gallagher and 
supported by Laurie Draeger. The motion was approved unanimously via roll call.  

 
At the December 15, 2025 meeting of the Spring Lake District Library Board, the 
following motion was made to amend the MERS HCSP to allow contributions to retiree 
accounts for the lump sum settlements. The following motion was made: 
 

A motion to approve the addendum to the MERS Health Care Savings Program 
Participation Agreement to create a group for Retiree health care eligible 
participants/spouses who waive their rights to retiree healthcare, of which Claire 
Sheridan, Tim Sheridan, and Barbara Anderson are the only and last individuals 
who are eligible for any post-employment health benefits from the library, and 
there are no future individuals or retirees of the library who will become eligible for 
any post-employment health benefits. The motion was made by Sheri Boon and 
supported by Skylar Garrison. The motion was approved unanimously via roll call. 

 
At this time, the lump sum payments have been made to the retirees and our obligation has 
been met, which means we no longer need the RHFV account at MERS. When the account is 
closed, any remaining funds will come back to the library. MERS requires a motion to terminate 
the RHFV account. Here is the suggested language for the motion: 
 

I make a motion to terminate the MERS Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV), as the 
obligation to any and all retirees has been fulfilled, per the Retiree Buy-Out Agreements 
and subsequent lump sum contributions. 

 



Post-Employment PTO Procedural Change 
January 21, 2026 
 
At the November 2025 Board Meeting, the Board reviewed the procedural change below. Since we were in 
negotiations for the retiree buy-out agreement, I asked the Board to table the decision until that was 
settled, since it was likely that any retiree settlement would be paid into the 115 Trust accounts. Now that 
the retiree buy-out is resolved, I would recommend discontinuing usage of the 155 Trust accounts at this 
time.  
 
When staff leave employment at the library, they often have a Paid Time Off (PTO) balance. Currently, any 
eligible PTO balance amount is paid out to the employee into a 115 Trust at MERS, to be used for health 
expenses only. A change has been suggested to make the benefit easier to use and less of a burden on those 
employees who don’t earn very much PTO.  
 
Current Procedure: 

1. Employee earns PTO per the PTO formula in the Employee Manual. 
2. MERS requires the employee to contribute $2 per payroll, which keeps the 115 Trust open. This is used to 

pay yearly admin fees and earns some interest over time. 
3. When the employee leaves employment, any earned PTO that meets the criteria established in the 

Employee Manual is paid out into their individual 115 Trust. This would be a non-taxable amount.  
4. The ex-employee can use the balance in their 115 Trust for any medical expense until the account is at $0.  

 
Suggested Procedure:  

1. Employee earns PTO per the PTO formula in the Employee Manual. 
2. When the employee leaves employment, any earned PTO that meets the criteria established in the 

Employee Manual is paid out directly to the employee. This would be a taxable amount. 
 
Rationales for changing: 

o Our PTO structure has changed. In previous years, only employees who worked over 20 hours per week 
earned PTO, so the balances were typically higher when leaving employment. The Earned Sick Time Act went 
into effect last spring, so now all employees earn PTO. The $2 per payroll is a bigger burden for those 
employees working fewer hours.  

o The majority of the existing 115 Trusts for former employees do not show activity. The balances range from 
$6 to $30,000 and more. A PTO payout directly to the former employee might be a more usable benefit than 
what we’re doing currently. 
 
If this change goes into effect: 

o All existing 115 Trust accounts for current and former employees would remain at MERS and continue being 
invested. 

o Former employees would continue using their 115 accounts like they normally would. 
o Current employees would stop contributing $2 per payroll to the 115 Trust. 
o Upon leaving employment, current employees would have access to the 115 Trust and receive a taxable pay 

out of earned eligible PTO balances. 
o Anyone with a hire date on or after October 3, 2025 would not be enrolled in a 115 Trust at MERS. 

 
If the Board is in favor of changing this procedure, the following motion is recommended to make the 
change at MERS: 
 
I make the motion to close the MERS HCSP Division 300476 effective January 21, 2026, with no future 
contributions to be remitted and no future participants to be enrolled in the plan. 



New Business 
Flooring Quote – Lobby/Bathrooms 
January 2026 
 

The lobby and bathroom tile are original to the building. Over the last few years, we’ve started to notice 

more than a handful of cracked tiles that are showing more damage every day. Although we have a few 

extra tiles in the basement, they no longer color match and we don’t have enough to replace all the 

cracked tiles. It seems wise to consider replacing the lobby and bathroom tile this spring, so that we can 

time it with the construction project, since they will also need to close our front entrance at some point 

to install the new doorway into the room. The flooring replacement will take about two weeks, so if we 

don’t do it now, we would need to close the entrance again in a few years to do so. 

We approached two flooring companies for a quote. I am recommending Lange Flooring Center in 

Muskegon, which had the most competitive quote. Conferring with our Facility Manager Evan, Business 

Manager Amanda, and Board President Mary Eagin, we selected a laminate vinyl tile for the lobby and a 

ceramic tile for the bathrooms. The LVT has a lifespan of about 10 years and the ceramic tile has a 

lifespan of about 20 years. Lange Flooring Center’s quote is $25,506.  



New Business 
Salary Study 
January 2026 
 
In 2021, we had a compensation review (also called a salary study) done through the Michigan 

Municipal League. At that time, we reviewed and updated job descriptions, along with adjusting salaries 

and wages to be more competitive in the marketplace. We also adopted a salary step system so that we 

had a systematic and equitable approach to pay raises following a successful evaluation. It was 

recommended that we should re-evaluate every 4-5 years to re-adjust as needed. The goal would be to 

get the salary study completed by the end of summer 2026, so that we could incorporate any financial 

suggestions or changes into the 2027 Budget.  

During the salary study, a professional company would do the following: 

• Review our current pay structure, salary levels, and benefits 

• Review our current job descriptions to have an understanding of job duties and responsibilities 

• Conduct market analysis by gathering comparative salary and benefits data 

• Make a recommendation regarding salary ranges and levels, including a proposed updated pay 

structure to assure equality and alignment with the market. 

• Make a recommendation regarding benefits for Library staff 

Michigan Municipal League is no longer doing salary studies, but we reached out to two other 

companies: 

Rahmberg Stover and Associates – Recommended by the Michigan Municipal League. They estimate the 

project would take 8-9 weeks to complete for a project fee between $11,000 and $12,000.  

Gallagher – A national/international company with a wide range of services. We already have a 

relationship with Gallagher, as they coordinate our health benefits (health insurance, dental, vision). 

They estimate the project would take 20 weeks to complete for a project fee of $10,245.  

Recommendation: I would recommend Gallagher. We already know and like them. Based on the 

proposals and interviews, they have a well-developed plan and a big-picture view of libraries across the 

country. Although the timeline is longer, the cost is a bit less. 
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